SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION & WORKFORCE

April 04,2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 73 - 74

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen
Sen
Sen
Sen
Sen

DEVELOPMENT

. Rick Metsger, Chair

. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair

. Ryan Deckert

. Larry George

. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2580 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 984 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 965 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

73A 004
HB 2580 — PUBLIC HEARING
006

010
012

028
029
030
HB 2580 — WORK SESSION
032

034

039
SB 984 — PUBLIC HEARING
040
052
058

107
73A 109

148

198
202

Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:12 p.m.

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Chair Metsger

Bruce Andrews, Administrator, Western Oregon Onion
Commission

Chair Metsger

Andrews

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2580 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Metsger will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)

Chair Metsger

John VanLandingham, Attorney, Lane County Legal Aid and
Advocacy Center and the Housing Alliance (EXHIBITS B & C)
Chair Metsger

Peter Hainley, Executive Director, CASA of Oregon (EXHIBITS
D & E)

Martha McLennan, Executive Director, Northwest Housing
Alternatives, Inc (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George



74A

SB 984 — WORK SESSION

220
257
272
305
321
365
370

405
407
420
006
016

SB 965 — PUBLIC HEARING

023

025

027

027

029

030

034

73B

036
052
056

156
239
241
298
316
321

344
367
397
398
001
007
022
023
023
024

VanLandingham

Sen. L. George
McLennan

Sen. L. George

Hainley

Chair Metsger

Rick Crager, Deputy Director, Oregon Housing and Community
Services (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Metsger

Crager

Chair Metsger

Crager

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Monnes Anderson moves to ADOPT SB 984-1
amendments dated 3/26/07.

VOTE: 3-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Deckert, Starr

Hearing no objection, Chair Metsger declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Monnes Anderson moves SB 984 to the floor
with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
and BE REFERRED to the committee on Finance
and Revenue by prior reference.

VOTE: 3-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Deckert, Starr

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H)
Chair Metsger

Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business
Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT I)

Streisinger

Chair Metsger

Sen. Brad Avakian, State Senator, Senate District #17
Chair Metsger

Streisinger

David Tatman, Administrator of the Division of Finance and
Corporate Securities, DCBS

Chair Metsger

Tatman

Chair Metsger

Tatman

Tatman

Streisinger

Sen. Deckert

Streisinger

Sen. Deckert

Streisinger



74B

74B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

026
029
042
050
056
058
061
068
077
081
091
105
110
118

218
244

371
373

001
026
028
035
049
062
072
073
082
085
056
089
096
100
167
177

246
268

mmOU0w>

Sen. Starr

Streisinger

Sen. Deckert

Streisinger

Vice- Chair Starr

Sen. L. George

Streisinger

Sen. L. George

Streisinger

Tatman

Sen. L. George

Streisinger

Vice-Chair Starr

Sandy Halonen,, Executive Director, Neighborhood Economic
Development Corporation (EXHIBIT J)

Halonen

Angela Martin, Economic Fairness Coalition Director, Our
Oregon (EXHIBITSK & L)

Chair Metsger

Rick Bennett, Government Relations Director, American
Association of Retired People (EXHIBIT M)

Bennett

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Halonen

Sen. L. George

Martin

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Halonen

Sen. Deckert

Halonen

Martin

Chair Metsger

Renee Ward, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Chip Shields
Chair Metsger

Laura Etherton, Consumer Advocate, Oregon State Public Interest
Research Group (OSPIRG)

Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:56 p.m.

SB 984, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 984, written testimony, John VanLandingham, 1 p
SB 984, Information Sheet, John VanLandingham, 1 p
SB 984, written testimony, Peter Hainley, 2 pp

SB 984, Newsletter, Peter Hainley, 6 pp

SB 984, Chart, Martha McLennan, 1 p



SErrR=—TZ0

SB 984, written testimony, Rick Crager, 3 pp

SB 965, -1 amendments, staff, 26 pp

SB 965, written testimony, Cory Streisinger, 7 pp

SB 965, written testimony, Sandy Halonen, 3 pp
SB 965, written testimony, Angela Martin, 3 pp

SB 965, Informational Packet, Angela Martin, S pp
SB 965, written testimony, Rick Bennett, 2 pp



SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

April 4, 2007 Hearing Room A
5:00 P.M. Tapes 75-76

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen
Sen
Sen
Sen
Sen

. Rick Metsger, Chair

. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair

. Ryan Deckert

. Larry George

. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

Statewide Costs of Congestion Study- Informational Meeting

SB 784

— Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
75A 004 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 5:05 p.m.
STATEWIDE COSTS OF CONGESTION STUDY — INFORMATIONAL MEETING
029 Steve Clark, President, Portland Tribune (EXHIBIT A)
097 Chair Metsger
098 Marion Haynes, Director of Government Relations, Portland
Business Alliance
147 Sen. Monnes Anderson
148 Haynes
327 Chair Metsger
340 Ann Gardner, Development Projects Manager, Schnitzer Steel
Industries (EXHIBITS B, C)
431 Chair Metsger
433 Dave Worth, Senior Vice President, Gunderson
T6A 069 Chair Metsger
073 Randy Pape, President, Pape Group
093 Chair Metsger
094 Pape
133 Clark
166 Chair Metsger
177 Clark
T6A 178 Pape
179 Sen. Deckert
SB 784 — PUBLIC HEARING
290 Chair Metsger (EXHIBITS D, E)
320 Sen. L. George
335 Rep. Kim Thatcher, State Representative, House District #25
(EXHIBIT F)
356 Chair Metsger



75B

75B

76B

358

398

423
426

457
465
053
055
111
112
127
131
136
146
152
158
170
182
224
225
226
228
271
272

296
309

329
330
364
365
380

005
007

019
030

051
052

071
075
098

105
106

Cam Gilmore, Director, Economic Development Commission,
Clackamas County (EXHIBIT G)

Mike Wells, Member, Economic Development Commission,
Clackamas County

Chair Metsger

Lynn Peterson, Commissioner, Clackamas County (EXHIBIT
H)

Chair Metsger

John Hartsock, Councilor, City of Damacus (EXHIBIT I)
Chair Metsger

Keith Mays, Mayor, Sherwood, Oregon (EXHIBIT J)

Chair Metsger

John Alto, Citizen, Sherwood

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Alto

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger

Mike Propes, Commissioner, Polk County (EXHIBIT K)
Chair Metsger

Propes

Chair Metsger

Dan Clem, Councilman, Salem City Council (EXHIBIT L)
Chair Metsger

David Gulliver, Chief of Staff, Office of Rep. Donna Nelson
(EXHIBIT M)

Chair Metsger

Dave Haugeberg, Chair, Yamhill County Parkway Committee
(EXHIBIT N)

Chair Metsger

Leslie Lewis, Commissioner, Yamhill County, (EXHIBIT O)
Chair Metsger

Lewis

Chair Metsger

Lewis

Chair Metsger

Alan Steiger, Vice President, A-DEC, Inc.

David Wiegan, Representative, McMinnville Industrial
Promotions (EXHIBIT P)

Chair Metsger

Brian Bauer, President, Evergreen Aviation and Evergreen Air
Museum

Chair Metsger

Rollin Soles, General Manager, Argyle Winery

John Bridges, Chair, Newberg-Downtown Revitalization
Committee (EXHIBIT Q)

Sen. Starr

Bridges



169 Sen. Starr

173 Haugeberg

177 Dan Ordyna, COO, Willamette Valley Medical Center
(EXHIBIT R)

200 Brian Owen, Chair, Board of Directors, McMinnville Area
Chamber of Commerce (EXHIBIT S)

226 Chair Metsger

236 Doug Tindall, Deputy Director, Highway Division, Oregon
Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT T)

250 Chair Metsger

258 Sen. L. George

284 Chair Metsger

287 Sen. Monnes Anderson

285 Chair Metsger

289 Sen. Starr

The following prepared testimony for SB 784 is submitted for the record without public testimony:
Michael D. Anderson, CEO, Farmers Cooperative Creamery
(EXHIBIT U)
Patti Milne, Commissioner, Marion County Board of
Commissioners (EXHIBIT V)
Chris Mercier, Tribal Chair, Confederated Tribes of Grand

Ronde (EXHIBIT W)

Thomas Hellie, President Linfield College (EXHIBIT X)
292 Chair Metsger
293 Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 6:47 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Statewide Costs of Congestion Study, Informational Packet, Steve Clark, 90 pp
Statewide Costs of Congestion Study, written testimony, Ann Gardner, 3 pp
Statewide Costs of Congestion Study, written testimony of Dana White, Ann Gardner, 2 pp
SB 784, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 784, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 784, written testimony of Wilda Parks, Rep. Kim Thatcher, 1 p

SB 784, Informational Packet, Cam Gilmore, 6 pp

SB 784, written testimony, Lynn Peterson, 2 pp

SB 784, Newsletter, John Hartsock, 4 pp

SB 784, Informational Packet, Keith Mays, 4 pp

SB 784, Informational Packet, Mike Propes, 23 pp

SB 784, Salem River Crossing Study, Dan Clem, 3 pp

SB 784, written testimony of Rep. Donna Nelson, David Gulliver, 1 p

SB 784, Informational Packet, Dave Haugeberg, 14 pp

SB 784, Newberg-Dundee Bypass Project Brochure, Leslie Lewis, 2 pp

SB 784, written testimony, David Wiegan, 1 p

SB 784, written testimony, John Bridges, 4 pp

SB 784, written testimony of Rosemari Davis, Dan Ordyna, 1 p

SB 784, written testimony, Brian Owen, 1 p

SB 784, Fact Sheet, Doug Tindall, 1 p

SB 784, written testimony, Michael Anderson, 2 pp

CHnPROUOZErR—~TQmmoNwp>



V. SB 784, written testimony, Patti Milne, 1 p
W. SB 784, written testimony, Chuck Mercier, 1 p
X. SB 784, written testimony imony, Thomas Hellie, 1 p



	1pm
	5pm

