SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION & WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

April 04, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 73 - 74

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair Sen. Ryan Deckert
	Sen. Larry George Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
STAFF PRESENT:	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2580 – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 984 – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 965 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

73A	004	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:12 p.m.
<u>HB 2580 – </u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	006	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	010	Chair Metsger
	012	Bruce Andrews, Administrator, Western Oregon Onion
		Commission
	028	Chair Metsger
	029	Andrews
	030	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2580 – </u>	WORK SESSION	
	032	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2580 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	034	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		Chair Metsger will lead discussion on the floor.
	039	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 984 – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	040	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	052	Chair Metsger
	058	John VanLandingham, Attorney, Lane County Legal Aid and Advocacy Center and the Housing Alliance (EXHIBITS B & C)
	107	Chair Metsger
73A	109	Peter Hainley, Executive Director, CASA of Oregon (EXHIBITS
		D & E)
	148	Martha McLennan, Executive Director, Northwest Housing Alternatives, Inc (EXHIBIT F)
	198	Chair Metsger
	202	Sen. L. George

	220	VanLandingham
	257	Sen. L. George
	272	McLennan
	305	Sen. L. George
	321	Hainley
	365	Chair Metsger
	370	Rick Crager, Deputy Director, Oregon Housing and Community Services (EXHIBIT G)
	405	Chair Metsger
	407	Crager
	420	Chair Metsger
74A	006	Crager
	016	Chair Metsger
SB 984 – WORK	SESSION	
	023	MOTION: Sen. Monnes Anderson moves to ADOPT SB 984-1 amendments dated 3/26/07.
	025	VOTE: 3-0-2 EXCUSED: 2 - Deckert, Starr
	027	Hearing no objection, Chair Metsger declares the motion CARRIED.
	027	MOTION: Sen. Monnes Anderson moves SB 984 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Finance and Payanue by prior reference
	029	and Revenue by prior reference. VOTE: 3-0-2
	02)	VOIE: 5-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Deckert Starr
	030	EXCUSED: 2 - Deckert, Starr Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	030 034	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
SB 965 – PUBLIC	034	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
<u>SB 965 – PUBLIC</u>	034	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
<u>SB 965 – PUBLIC</u>	034 <u>C HEARING</u>	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger
<u>SB 965 – PUBLIC</u>	034 <u>C HEARING</u> 036	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H)
<u>SB 965 – PUBLIC</u>	034 C HEARING 036 052	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H) Chair Metsger Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business
<u>SB 965 – PUBLIC</u>	034 <u>C HEARING</u> 036 052 056	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H) Chair Metsger Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT I)
<u>SB 965 – PUBLIC</u> 73B	034 C HEARING 036 052 056 156	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H) Chair Metsger Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT I) Streisinger
	034 C HEARING 036 052 056 156 239	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H) Chair Metsger Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT I) Streisinger Chair Metsger
	034 C HEARING 036 052 056 156 239 241	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H) Chair Metsger Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT I) Streisinger Chair Metsger Sen. Brad Avakian, State Senator, Senate District #17
	034 C HEARING 036 052 056 156 239 241 298	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H) Chair Metsger Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT I) Streisinger Chair Metsger Sen. Brad Avakian, State Senator, Senate District #17 Chair Metsger Streisinger David Tatman, Administrator of the Division of Finance and
	034 C HEARING 036 052 056 156 239 241 298 316	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H) Chair Metsger Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT I) Streisinger Chair Metsger Sen. Brad Avakian, State Senator, Senate District #17 Chair Metsger Streisinger
	034 C HEARING 036 052 056 156 239 241 298 316 321	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H) Chair Metsger Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT I) Streisinger Chair Metsger Sen. Brad Avakian, State Senator, Senate District #17 Chair Metsger Streisinger David Tatman, Administrator of the Division of Finance and Corporate Securities, DCBS
	034 C HEARING 036 052 056 156 239 241 298 316 321 344	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H) Chair Metsger Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT I) Streisinger Chair Metsger Sen. Brad Avakian, State Senator, Senate District #17 Chair Metsger Streisinger David Tatman, Administrator of the Division of Finance and Corporate Securities, DCBS Chair Metsger Tatman
	034 C HEARING 036 052 056 156 239 241 298 316 321 344 367	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H) Chair Metsger Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT I) Streisinger Chair Metsger Sen. Brad Avakian, State Senator, Senate District #17 Chair Metsger Streisinger David Tatman, Administrator of the Division of Finance and Corporate Securities, DCBS Chair Metsger
	034 C HEARING 036 052 056 156 239 241 298 316 321 344 367 397	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H) Chair Metsger Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT I) Streisinger Chair Metsger Sen. Brad Avakian, State Senator, Senate District #17 Chair Metsger Streisinger David Tatman, Administrator of the Division of Finance and Corporate Securities, DCBS Chair Metsger Tatman Chair Metsger
	034 C HEARING 036 052 056 156 239 241 298 316 321 344 367 397 398	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H) Chair Metsger Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT I) Streisinger Chair Metsger Sen. Brad Avakian, State Senator, Senate District #17 Chair Metsger Streisinger David Tatman, Administrator of the Division of Finance and Corporate Securities, DCBS Chair Metsger Tatman Chair Metsger Tatman Chair Metsger
	034 C HEARING 036 052 056 156 239 241 298 316 321 344 367 397 398 001	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H) Chair Metsger Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT I) Streisinger Chair Metsger Sen. Brad Avakian, State Senator, Senate District #17 Chair Metsger Streisinger David Tatman, Administrator of the Division of Finance and Corporate Securities, DCBS Chair Metsger Tatman Chair Metsger Tatman
	034 C HEARING 036 052 056 156 239 241 298 316 321 344 367 397 398 001 007	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H) Chair Metsger Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT I) Streisinger Chair Metsger Sen. Brad Avakian, State Senator, Senate District #17 Chair Metsger Streisinger David Tatman, Administrator of the Division of Finance and Corporate Securities, DCBS Chair Metsger Tatman Chair Metsger Tatman Streisinger Sen. Deckert
	034 C HEARING 036 052 056 156 239 241 298 316 321 344 367 397 398 001 007 022	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Metsger Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H) Chair Metsger Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT I) Streisinger Chair Metsger Sen. Brad Avakian, State Senator, Senate District #17 Chair Metsger Streisinger David Tatman, Administrator of the Division of Finance and Corporate Securities, DCBS Chair Metsger Tatman Chair Metsger Tatman Chair Metsger

	026	Sen. Starr
	029	Streisinger
	042	Sen. Deckert
	050	Streisinger
	056	Vice- Chair Starr
	058	Sen. L. George
	061	Streisinger
	068	Sen. L. George
	077	Streisinger
	081	Tatman
	091	Sen. L. George
	105	Streisinger
	110	Vice-Chair Starr
	118	Sandy Halonen,, Executive Director, Neighborhood Economic Development Corporation (EXHIBIT J)
	218	Halonen
	244	Angela Martin, Economic Fairness Coalition Director, Our Oregon (EXHIBITS K & L)
	371	Chair Metsger
	373	Rick Bennett, Government Relations Director, American Association of Retired People (EXHIBIT M)
74B	001	Bennett
	026	Chair Metsger
	028	Sen. L. George
74B	035	Halonen
	049	Sen. L. George
	062	Martin
	072	Chair Metsger
	073	Sen. Deckert
	082	Halonen
	085	Sen. Deckert
	056	Halonen
	089	Martin
	096	Chair Metsger
	100	Renee Ward, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Chip Shields
	167	Chair Metsger
	177	Laura Etherton, Consumer Advocate, Oregon State Public Interest Research Group (OSPIRG)
	246	Chair Metsger
	268	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:56 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 984, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- B. SB 984, written testimony, John VanLandingham, 1 p
- C. SB 984, Information Sheet, John VanLandingham, 1 p
- D. SB 984, written testimony, Peter Hainley, 2 pp
- E. SB 984, Newsletter, Peter Hainley, 6 pp
- F. SB 984, Chart, Martha McLennan, 1 p

- G. SB 984, written testimony, Rick Crager, 3 pp
- H. SB 965, -1 amendments, staff, 26 pp
- I. SB 965, written testimony, Cory Streisinger, 7 pp
- J. SB 965, written testimony, Sandy Halonen, 3 pp
- K. SB 965, written testimony, Angela Martin, 3 pp
- L. SB 965, Informational Packet, Angela Martin, 5 pp
- M. SB 965, written testimony, Rick Bennett, 2 pp

SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

April 4, 2007 Hearing Room A 5:00 P.M. Tapes 75 - 76

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair Sen. Ryan Deckert
	Sen. Larry George Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
STAFF PRESENT:	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

Statewide Costs of Congestion Study- Informational Meeting SB 784 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
75A	004	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 5:05 p.m.
STATEWIDE	COSTS OF CONGES	TION STUDY – INFORMATIONAL MEETING
	029	Steve Clark, President, Portland Tribune (EXHIBIT A)
	097	Chair Metsger
	098	Marion Haynes, Director of Government Relations, Portland Business Alliance
	147	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	148	Haynes
	327	Chair Metsger
	340	Ann Gardner, Development Projects Manager, Schnitzer Steel Industries (EXHIBITS B, C)
	431	Chair Metsger
	433	Dave Worth, Senior Vice President, Gunderson
76A	069	Chair Metsger
	073	Randy Pape, President, Pape Group
	093	Chair Metsger
	094	Pape
	133	Clark
	166	Chair Metsger
	177	Clark
76A	178	Pape
	179	Sen. Deckert
<u>SB 784 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	290	Chair Metsger (EXHIBITS D, E)
	320	Sen. L. George
	335	Rep. Kim Thatcher, State Representative, House District #25 (EXHIBIT F)
	356	Chair Metsger

358	Cam Gilmore, Director, Economic Development Commission, Clackamas County (EXHIBIT G)
398	Mike Wells, Member, Economic Development Commission, Clackamas County
423	Chair Metsger
426	Lynn Peterson, Commissioner, Clackamas County (EXHIBIT
	H)
457	Chair Metsger
465	John Hartsock, Councilor, City of Damacus (EXHIBIT I)
053	Chair Metsger
055	Keith Mays, Mayor, Sherwood, Oregon (EXHIBIT J)
111	Chair Metsger
112	John Alto, Citizen, Sherwood
127	Chair Metsger
131	Sen. Monnes Anderson
136	Alto
146	Sen. Starr
152	Chair Metsger
158	Sen. Deckert
170	Chair Metsger
182	Mike Propes, Commissioner, Polk County (EXHIBIT K)
224	Chair Metsger
225	Propes
226	Chair Metsger
228	Dan Clem, Councilman, Salem City Council (EXHIBIT L)
271	Chair Metsger
272	David Gulliver, Chief of Staff, Office of Rep. Donna Nelson
	(EXHIBIT M)
296	Chair Metsger
309	Dave Haugeberg, Chair, Yamhill County Parkway Committee (EXHIBIT N)
329	Chair Metsger
330	Leslie Lewis, Commissioner, Yamhill County, (EXHIBIT O)
364	Chair Metsger
365	Lewis
380	Chair Metsger
005	Lewis
007	Chair Metsger
019	Alan Steiger, Vice President, A-DEC, Inc.
030	David Wiegan, Representative, McMinnville Industrial Promotions (EXHIBIT P)
051	Chair Metsger
052	Brian Bauer, President, Evergreen Aviation and Evergreen Air
0.71	Museum
071	Chair Metsger
075	Rollin Soles, General Manager, Argyle Winery
098	John Bridges, Chair, Newberg-Downtown Revitalization Committee (EXHIBIT Q)
105	Sen. Starr
106	Bridges

75B

75B

76B

Sen. Starr
Haugeberg
Dan Ordyna, COO, Willamette Valley Medical Center
(EXHIBIT R)
Brian Owen, Chair, Board of Directors, McMinnville Area
Chamber of Commerce (EXHIBIT S)
Chair Metsger
Doug Tindall, Deputy Director, Highway Division, Oregon
Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT T)
Chair Metsger
Sen. L. George
Chair Metsger
Sen. Monnes Anderson
Chair Metsger
Sen. Starr
B 784 is submitted for the record without public testimony:

	Michael D. Anderson, CEO, Farmers Cooperative Creamery
	(EXHIBIT U)
	Patti Milne, Commissioner, Marion County Board of
	Commissioners (EXHIBIT V)
	Chris Mercier, Tribal Chair, Confederated Tribes of Grand
	Ronde (EXHIBIT W)
	Thomas Hellie, President Linfield College (EXHIBIT X)
292	Chair Metsger
293	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 6:47 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. Statewide Costs of Congestion Study, Informational Packet, Steve Clark, 90 pp
- B. Statewide Costs of Congestion Study, written testimony, Ann Gardner, 3 pp
- C. Statewide Costs of Congestion Study, written testimony of Dana White, Ann Gardner, 2 pp
- D. SB 784, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- E. SB 784, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- F. SB 784, written testimony of Wilda Parks, Rep. Kim Thatcher, 1 p
- G. SB 784, Informational Packet, Cam Gilmore, 6 pp
- H. SB 784, written testimony, Lynn Peterson, 2 pp
- I. SB 784, Newsletter, John Hartsock, 4 pp
- J. SB 784, Informational Packet, Keith Mays, 4 pp
- K. SB 784, Informational Packet, Mike Propes, 23 pp
- L. SB 784, Salem River Crossing Study, Dan Clem, 3 pp
- M. SB 784, written testimony of Rep. Donna Nelson, David Gulliver, 1 p
- N. SB 784, Informational Packet, Dave Haugeberg, 14 pp
- O. SB 784, Newberg-Dundee Bypass Project Brochure, Leslie Lewis, 2 pp
- P. SB 784, written testimony, David Wiegan, 1 p
- Q. SB 784, written testimony, John Bridges, 4 pp
- R. SB 784, written testimony of Rosemari Davis, Dan Ordyna, 1 p
- S. SB 784, written testimony, Brian Owen, 1 p
- T. SB 784, Fact Sheet, Doug Tindall, 1 p
- U. SB 784, written testimony, Michael Anderson, 2 pp

- V. SB 784, written testimony, Patti Milne, 1 p
 W. SB 784, written testimony, Chuck Mercier, 1 p
 X. SB 784, written testimony imony, Thomas Hellie, 1 p